Third Quarter (April 1, 2005 to June 30, 2005)   12.75   12.75   0.05
Fourth Quarter (July 1, 2005 to September 30,
2005)

  13.00   12.50   0.05

Fiscal 2006
First Quarter (October 1, 2005 to December 31,
2005)

$13.20 $10.30 $0.05

Second Quarter (January 1, 2006 to March 31,
2006)

  14.25   12.90   0.05

Third Quarter (April 1, 2006 to June 16, 2006)   18.00   13.75   0.05

At April 24, 2006, the business day immediately preceding the public announcement of the Conversion and Stock
Offering, and at June 16, 2006, the closing price of CCB’s common stock as reported on the OTC Bulletin Board was

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form SB-2

40

$14.14 per share and $17.65 per share, respectively. At June 16, 2006, CCB had 350 stockholders of record.

22

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form SB-2

41

CAPITALIZATION

Set forth below is the historical capitalization of Citizens Community Bancorp, Inc. as of March 31, 2006, and its pro
forma capitalization after giving effect to the Stock Offering. The table also gives effect to the assumptions set forth
under “Pro Form Data.” A change in the number of shares sold in the Stock Offering may materially affect this pro
forma capitalization.

Pro Forma Capitalization at March 31, 2006

Actual at
March 31,
   2006 (1)

Minimum
3,400,000
shares at
$10.00
per share

Midpoint
4,000,000
shares at
$10.00
per share

Maximum
4,600,000
shares at
$10.00
per share

Maximum,
as adjusted,
5,290,000
shares at
$10.00

per share (2)
(In thousands)

Deposits (3) $ 188,298 $ 188,298 $ 188,298 $ 188,298 $ 188,298
Federal Home Loan Bank
advances (4) 36,200 36,200 36,200 36,200 36,200
Total deposits and borrowings $ 224,498 $ 224,498 $ 224,498 $ 224,498 $ 224,498

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock, $0.01 par
value, 1,000,000 shares
authorized (post Conversion);
None to be issued $ -- $ -- $ -- $ -- $ --
Common stock, $0.01 par
value, 20,000,000 shares
authorized (post Conversion);
assuming shares outstanding as
shown (5) 37 46 54 62 71
Additional paid-in capital (5) (6) 18,797 51,635 57,551 63,466 70,270
Retained earnings (7) 12,691 12,691 12,691 12,691 12,691
Assets received from Citizens
Community
MHC (8) -- 95 95 95 95
Less:
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss, net of tax (22) (22) (22) (22) (22)
Unearned employee stock
ownership plan shares (9) (954) (3,149) (3,536) (3,923) (4,369)
Unearned restricted stock (10) (341) (1,438) (1,632) (1,826) (2,048)
Treasury stock (394) (394) (394) (394) (394)
Total stockholders’ equity $ 29,814 $ 59,463 $ 64,806 $ 70,149 $ 76,293

Pro forma stockholders’ equity
to assets (3) 11.62% 20.77% 22.22% 23.62% 25.17%
____________
(1) Actual capitalization at March 31, 2006 consists of the existing capitalization of CCB.
(2)As adjusted to give effect to an increase in the number of shares that could occur due to an increase in the

independent valuation and a commensurate increase in the offering range of up to 15% to reflect changes in market

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form SB-2

42

and financial conditions.
(3) Does not reflect withdrawals from deposit accounts for the purchase of stock in the offering. Any

withdrawals would reduce pro forma deposits and assets by an amount equal to the withdrawals.

[…]

As part of its procedures, the asset and liability management committee regularly reviews interest rate risk by
forecasting the impact of alternative interest rate environments on net interest income and market value of portfolio
equity. Market value of portfolio equity is defined as the net present value of an institution's existing assets, liabilities
and off-balance sheet instruments, and evaluating such impacts against the maximum potential changes in net interest
income and market value of portfolio equity that are authorized by the board of directors of Citizens Community
Federal.

The following table sets forth, at March 31, 2006, an analysis of Citizen Community Federal's interest rate risk as
measured by the estimated changes in NPV resulting from instantaneous and sustained parallel shifts in the yield
curve (up 300 basis points and down 200 basis points, measured in 100 basis point increments). As of March 31,
2006, due to the current level of interest rates, the OTS no longer provides NPV estimates for decreases in interest
rates greater than 200 basis points.

Change in
Interest Rates in
Basis Points

("bp") Net Portfolio Value
Net Portfolio Value as % of
Present Value of Assets

(Rate Shock
in Rates) (1) Amount Change Change NPV Ratio Change

(Dollars in Thousands)

+300  bp $ 16,520 $ (6,405) (28)% 6.83% (227
)
bp

+200  bp 18,715 (4,220) (18) 7.62 (147)
+100  bp 20,880 (2,055) (9) 8.39 (71)
   0  bp 22,935 --- --- 9.10 ---
-100  bp 24,605 1,670 7 9.65 55
-200  bp 25,468 2,533 11 9.90 81

___________
(1) Assumes an instantaneous uniform change in interest rates at all maturities.

72

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form SB-2

118

For comparative purposes, the table below sets forth, at September 30, 2005, an analysis of Citizen Community
Federal's interest rate risk as measured by the estimated changes in NPV resulting from instantaneous and sustained
parallel shifts in the yield curve (up 300 basis points and down 200 basis points, measured in 100 basis point
increments). As of September 30, 2005, due to the current level of interest rates, the OTS no longer provides NPV
estimates for decreases in interest rates greater than 200 basis points.

Change in
Interest Rates in
Basis Points

("bp") Net Portfolio Value
Net Portfolio Value as % of
Present Value of Assets

(Rate Shock
in Rates) (1) Amount Change Change NPV Ratio Change

(Dollars in Thousands)

+300 bp $ 17,011 $ (5,622) (25)% 7.34% (206
)
bp

+200 bp 18,970 (3,644) (16) 8.08 (132)
+100 bp 20,886 (1,748) (8) 8.78 (62)
   0  bp 22,634 --- --- 9.40 ---
-100 bp 23,823 1,189 5 9.79 140
-200 bp 2,131 1,497 117 9.86 46

___________
(1) Assumes an instantaneous uniform change in interest rates at all maturities.

The OTS uses certain assumptions in assessing the interest rate risk of savings associations. These assumptions relate
to interest rates, loan prepayment rates, deposit decay rates, and the market values of certain assets under differing
interest rate scenarios, among others.

The assumptions used by management to evaluate the vulnerability of Citizens Community Federal's operations to
changes in interest rates in the table above are utilized in, and set forth under, the gap table below. Although
management finds these assumptions reasonable, the interest rate sensitivity of Citizens Community Federal's assets